

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE ESTATE OF OMAR FONTANA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

ACFB ADMINISTRAÇÃO JUDICIAL LTDA – ME,
ACTING BY AND THROUGH ANTONIA VIVIANA SANTOS
DE OLIVEIRA CAVALCANTE, THE TRUSTEE OF
DEBTOR TRANSBRASIL S.A. LINHAS AÉREAS,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION FOR RESPONDENT

GREGORY S. GROSSMAN
NYANA ABREU MILLER
SEQUOR LAW, P.A.
1111 Brickell Avenue
Suite 1250
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 372-8282

DEREK T. HO
Counsel of Record
ELIANA MARGO PFEFFER
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dho@kellogghansen.com)

February 2, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	1
A. Factual Background.....	1
B. Procedural Background	2
1. The Bankruptcy Court’s Discovery Order	2
2. The District Court’s Dismissal.....	3
3. The Decision Below.....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	6
I. There Is No Circuit Split On The Question Presented.....	6
II. The Court Below Correctly Applied <i>Ritzen</i>	9
III. This Case Is Not An Appropriate Vehi- cle To Address The Question Presented.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Barnet, In re</i> , 737 F.3d 238 (2d Cir. 2013)	1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Bullard v. Blue Hills Bank</i> , 575 U.S. 496 (2015)	9, 12
<i>C & C Prods., Inc. v. Messick</i> , 700 F.2d 635 (11th Cir. 1983).....	13
<i>Church of Scientology of California v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992)	13
<i>Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 697 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Marigrove, Inc. v. Pinto</i> , No. 15-11596 (11th Cir. Aug. 7, 2015).....	3
<i>Mills v. Green</i> , 159 U.S. 651 (1895).....	13
<i>Protectmarriage.com-Yes on 8 v. Bowen</i> , 752 F.3d 827 (9th Cir. 2014).....	13-14
<i>Ritzen Grp., Inc. v. Jackson Masonry, LLC</i> , 140 S. Ct. 582 (2020)	1, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13
STATUTES	
Bankruptcy Code (11 U.S.C.)	1-2
Ch. 13, 11 U.S.C. § 1301 <i>et seq.</i> :	
11 U.S.C. § 1325	12
Ch. 15, 11 U.S.C. § 1501 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 6, 8
11 U.S.C. § 1520	8
28 U.S.C. § 158(a)	3, 9

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1782(a)	8
